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From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

Date: Mon, Apr 20, 2020 at 10:03 AM 

Subject: Re: ATIC1896 - Response: Inspection of salmon farms 

To: SM-APHA-Enquiries APHA <enquiries@apha.gov.uk> 

 

Please note that the 40 working days deadline just passed but Scottish Salmon Watch still 

intends to file a formal review request.   

 

In view of APHA's late response to the original FOI and the exceptional circumstances re. 

Coronavirus (including an extended school holiday) I assume that a few days lateness will be 

acceptable. 

 

Please confirm that a review request filed this week (probably tomorrow) is acceptable.   

 

Thanks, 



 

Don Staniford 

 

Director, Scottish Salmon Watch  

 

 

From: SM-APHA-Enquiries APHA <enquiries@apha.gov.uk> 

Date: Mon, Apr 20, 2020 at 1:16 PM 

Subject: ATIC1896 - Internal Review 

To: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

 

ATIC1896 

  

Dear Don Staniford 

  

APHA note you have referred to request referenced ATIC1896.  We will of course, consider 

an internal review on that response. 

  

Once we have received this from you this week, our review can commence. 

  

Many thanks 

  

  

ACCESS TO INFORMATION TEAM 

enquiries@apha.gov.uk 

  

 

 

From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

Date: Mon, Mar 9, 2020 at 11:10 AM 

Subject: Re: ATIC1896 and ATIC1836 Complaints Procedure 

To: SM-APHA-Enquiries APHA <enquiries@apha.gov.uk> 

 

Our patience is wearing very thin.   

 

You wrote on 26 February 2020: 

 

"We are working on your requests and they have not been forgotten.  You will appreciate that 

the information you have requested is third party information and we are giving careful 

consideration on the public interest of release, which is one of the issues on the length of time 

taking to respond.  We are making every effort and it is planned to have a response to both 

requests out to you next week." 

 

Where are the responses planned for last week? 

 

I see that APHA had time to speak at a conference last week: 

https://www.fishfarmermagazine.com/news/fish-welfare-complaints-can-be-taken-out-of-

context/ 

 

It would be much appreciated if you had the time to respond to our FOI request/review. 

mailto:enquiries@apha.gov.uk
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Thanks, 

 

Don 

 

 

From: SM-APHA-Enquiries APHA <enquiries@apha.gov.uk> 

Date: Wed, Feb 26, 2020 at 5:57 PM 

Subject: ATIC1896 and ATIC1836 Complaints Procedure 

To: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

 

Dear Don Staniford 

  

We have apologised and indicated the delay of our response to you and advised when the late 

response is likely to be issued to ATIC1896. 

  

Our Access to Information complaints procedure is always attached as an Annex to our 

responses to you for previous requests for information, as similarly worded below: 

  

Access to Information Complaints Procedure 

  

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request, you may 

make a complaint or appeal against our decision under section 17(7) of the FOIA or under 

regulation 11 of the EIRs, as applicable, within 40 working days of the date of our response.  

Please email enquiries@apha.gov.uk and the team will arrange for an internal review of your 

case.  Please be aware this is the stage we are currently at with ATIC1836.  Unlike Freedom 

of Information requests, there is no statutory time frame for carrying out internal reviews.  

We have advised you today, that a response is hoped to be with you next week. 

  

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review (ATIC1836), section 50 of the 

FOIA and regulation 18 of the EIRs gives you the right to apply directly to the Information 

Commissioner’s Office (ICO) for a decision.  Please note that generally the ICO cannot make 

a decision unless you have first exhausted APHA’s own complaints procedure.   

  

The ICO can be contacted at: 

  

Information Commissioner’s Office 

Wycliffe House 

Water Lane                                                                                    

Wilmslow 

Cheshire 

SK9 5AF 

  

In addition, APHA general complaints procedure can be found on GOV.UK.  Please click the 

link below. 

  

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/animal-and-plant-health-

agency/about/complaints-procedure#how-to-complain 

  

  

mailto:enquiries@apha.gov.uk
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With thanks 

  

ACCESS TO INFORMATION TEAM 

enquiries@apha.gov.uk 

  

  

From: Don Staniford [mailto:salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com]  

Sent: 26 February 2020 17:19 

To: SM-APHA-Enquiries APHA <enquiries@apha.gov.uk> 

Subject: Re: Update: ATIC1896 request for information and ATIC1836 Internal Review 

  

Your delay is unacceptable and a breach of the law. 

  

Please provide the information ASAP or give reasons for refusal so a review request and 

appeal can be filed in a timely manner. 

  

Your lengthy delay is rendering the information requested redundant and out of date.   

  

Could you please provide a copy of your complaints procedures? 

  

Thanks, 

  

Don 

 

 

From: SM-APHA-Enquiries APHA <enquiries@apha.gov.uk> 

Date: Wed, Feb 26, 2020 at 4:39 PM 

Subject: Update: ATIC1896 request for information and ATIC1836 Internal Review 

To: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

 

Ref:  ATIC1896 and 1836 

  

Dear Don Staniford 

  

APHA send our sincere apologies to you and regret that you have still not received a response 

to your request for information relating to inspections of salmon farms in Scotland since 1 

January 2018 (ATIC1896) and your request to an internal review (ATIC1836).  We also 

apologise for not keeping you updated with progress. 

  

We are working on your requests and they have not been forgotten.  You will appreciate that 

the information you have requested is third party information and we are giving careful 

consideration on the public interest of release, which is one of the issues on the length of time 

taking to respond.   

  

We are making every effort and it is planned to have a response to both requests out to you 

next week. 

  

  

ACCESS TO INFORMATION TEAM 

enquiries@apha.gov.uk 
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From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

Date: Mon, Feb 10, 2020 at 10:02 AM 

Subject: Re: Internal review request re. ATIC1836 

To: SM-APHA-Enquiries APHA <enquiries@apha.gov.uk> 

 

Do you know when APHA will reply (re. ATIC1836 Internal review)? 

 

APHA is clearly way beyond the 40 day deadline from the review request filed on 25 October 

2019. 

 

Thanks, 

 

Don Staniford 

 

Director, Scottish Salmon Watch  

 

---------- Forwarded message --------- 

From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

Date: Mon, Feb 10, 2020 at 9:56 AM 

Subject: Re: ATIC1896 - Freedom of Information Request update 

To: SM-APHA-Enquiries APHA <enquiries@apha.gov.uk> 

 

Scottish Salmon Watch's FOI request of 12 November has still not been replied to. 

 

APHA wrote on 20 November 2019: "APHA may require the full legislative 40 working days 

from your initial request to respond." 

 

APHA wrote on 10 December 2019: "APHA regret to inform you that we are unable to meet 

the 20 day legislative deadline to provide a full response". 

 

It is now nearly two months since the last non-reply and nearly three months since Scottish 

Salmon Watch's FOI request.   

 

When do you think APHA will reply?  APHA is clearly outside the legislative deadline 

already.  A reply ASAP would be much appreciated or Scottish Salmon Watch will have no 

choice but to file an official complaint.   

 

Thanks, 

 

Don Staniford 

 

Director, Scottish Salmon Watch  

 

---------- Forwarded message --------- 

From: SM-APHA-Enquiries APHA <enquiries@apha.gov.uk> 



Date: Tue, Dec 10, 2019 at 6:42 PM 

Subject: ATIC1896 - Freedom of Information Request update 

To: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

 

Ref: ATIC1896 

  

Good evening Don Staniford 

  

Further to your request for information as attached, APHA regret to inform you that we are 

unable to meet the 20 day legislative deadline to provide a full response. 

  

The reason being is the wide scope of your request. 

  

You have asked for emails, letters, reports and any other information regarding inspections of 

salmon farms from 1 January 2018.  We are making every effort to provide this information 

to you but as you have not specified any particular farm and have requested various forms of 

information and over a wide span of time, the review and collation of this data is taking some 

time. 

  

We will continue to work on this request and will keep you updated with any progress. 

  

In the meantime, should you have any queries please contact the Access to Information team 

and the email address below. 

  

  

ACCESS TO INFORMATION TEAM 

enquiries@apha.gov.uk 

  

 

From: SM-APHA-Enquiries APHA <enquiries@apha.gov.uk> 

Date: Wed, Nov 20, 2019 at 9:48 AM 

Subject: RE: Internal review request re. ATIC1836 

To: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

 

Dear Don Staniford 

  

Reference ATIC1836 Internal review 

  

APHA apologise but we will not be able to respond to your request within the initial deadline 

stated, as the request is complex and requires information from various sources and in various 

formats. APHA may require the full legislative 40 working days from your initial request to 

respond. 

  

Please be assured of our best intentions and we will make every effort to respond prior to that 

legislative deadline. 

  

Regards 

  

enquiries@apha.gov.uk  
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_____________________________________________ 

From: SM-APHA-Enquiries APHA  

Sent: 13 November 2019 10:13 

To: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

Subject: Freedom of Information ATIC1896 

  

  

Ref: ATIC1896 

Dear Don Staniford 

Thank you for your request for information about inspections at salmon farms, which we 

received on 12 November 2019.  Your request is being considered in respect to the access to 

information legislation. 

As required by the legislation, we aim to answer your request within 20 working days from 

the date we received it.  If for any reason we are unable to meet this deadline we will keep 

you fully informed of the reasons for this. 

In the meantime, if you have any queries, please contact the Access to Information Team at 

the email address below. 

  

ACCESS TO INFORMATION TEAM 

enquiries@apha.gov.uk 

 

 

From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

Date: Tue, Nov 12, 2019 at 12:11 PM 

Subject: FOI re. inspections of salmon farms since 1 January 2018 

To: Enquiries APHA <enquiries@apha.gsi.gov.uk> 

Cc: <APHA.Scotland@apha.gsi.gov.uk> 

 

Please provide information relating to inspections of salmon farms in Scotland since 1 

January 2018. 

 

Please includes emails, letters, reports and any other information in relation to inspections of 

salmon farms.   

 

Please note that a separate FOI request (ATIC1836) in relation to photos has been refused by 

APHA and is currently undergoing a review (filed by Scottish Salmon Watch on 25 October 

2019 - enclosed below).  You may wish to consider this new FOI in the context of that FOI 

review reply.   

 

Please include information relating to Mowi - in particular to Bagh Dail Nan Ceann (Bay of 

the Dead Heads).  Mowi issued a press release on 30 October 2019 detailing: 

https://mowiscotland.co.uk/2019/10/30/warm-temperatures-challenge-fish-health/ 
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In July 2019, Scottish Salmon Watch visited Mowi's Bagh Dail Nan Ceann salmon farm: 

https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2019/07/secret-filming-in-scotland-july-2019-

.html 

 

Scottish Salmon Watch wrote to APHA on 18 and 20 July 2019: 

https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/letter-re.-bdnc-breach-of-animal-health-welfare-act-

2006-20-july-2019.pdf 

 

Please provide a receipt for this FOI receipt. 

 

Please provide this information electronically.  

 

Please consider this a FOI request under the relevant FOI and Environmental Information 

regulations.   

  

Thanks. 

 

Don Staniford 

 

Director of Scottish Salmon Watch  

 

 

From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

Date: Fri, Oct 25, 2019 at 2:50 PM 

Subject: Internal review request re. ATIC1836 

To: SM-APHA-Enquiries APHA <enquiries@apha.gov.uk> 

 

Please consider this a formal request for a review of ATIC1836. 

 

Suffice to say that APHA's interpretation of FOIA and Environmental Information 

regulations is fundamentally different to the Scottish Government's interpretation of a carbon 

copy FOI request. 
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https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2019/07/secret-filming-in-scotland-july-2019-.html
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/letter-re.-bdnc-breach-of-animal-health-welfare-act-2006-20-july-2019.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/letter-re.-bdnc-breach-of-animal-health-welfare-act-2006-20-july-2019.pdf
https://mowiscotland.co.uk/2019/10/30/warm-temperatures-challenge-fish-health/


Please read the Scottish Government reply and disclosure relating to FOI-19-02133 (the same 

FOI request filed with APHA) via https://www.gov.scot/publications/foi-19-02133/ 

 

For more background please read: 

 

The Ferret: "Scottish Government rejects industry pleas on sick salmon photos"  

EXPOSED: Photo Disclosures Opens Floodgates to More Diseased & Deformed Scottish 

Salmon 

 

Scottish Salmon Watch requests that APHA reviews their FOI reply and releases the 

information requested.  We would be only too happy to take a case to the Information 

Commission which, in light of the Scottish Government's disclosure, we feel confident of 

winning.   

 

Please by all means redact the names of APHA staff if you must protect their identities.  

Scottish Salmon Watch's FOI is aimed at seeking information on photos and any discussions 

surrounding photos.   

 

To reiterate Scottish Salmon Watch's FOI request dated 16 September 2019: 

 

"Please provide information since 1 January 2018 in relation to photos of farmed salmon and 

salmon farms.   

  

Please include photos obtained via APHA inspections, unannounced site visits, email 

correspondence with salmon farming companies, whistleblowers & vets and other sources. 

  

Please include correspondence, emails, letters, press briefings and other information relating 

to photos including the non-disclosure and non-publication of photos. 

  

Please include any legal correspondence with lawyers acting for salmon farming companies" 

 

 

In order to avoid a time-consuming and wasteful appeal to the Information Commissioner, 

Scottish Salmon Watch looks forward to receiving the information requested.  APHA is 

strongly encouraged to read the Scottish Government's FOI reply which any sensible reader 

can only concur is the correct reply.   

 

What is APHA trying to hide? 

 

APHA's argument that disclosure would "endanger the health and safety of individuals and 

staff" is as preposterous as it is nebulous.   

 

Notwithstanding such a ludicrous argument this is negated by Scottish Salmon Watch's 

concession that personal data (hence the identification of individuals and staff) is redacted. 

 

Finally, APHA's review team should be aware that information identifying particular sites via 

Fish Health Inspectorate visits to salmon farms is already in the public domain and published 

monthly online via https://www2.gov.scot/Topics/marine/Fish-

Shellfish/FHI/CaseInformation/Caseinfo 
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Consequently, APHA's arguments that there is a "risk to individuals health and safety"; 

"could prejudice the commercial interests" (of salmon farming companies) and "could lead to 

financial losses" and "financial damage" simply does not wash.   

 

It is shocking that APHA maintains that "the commercial interests of our customers 

outweighs that of the public right to know". 

 

Surely customers of supermarkets buying farmed salmon have a right to know if they're 

sourced from disease-ridden farms?  Surely customers of restaurants have a right to know 

which businesses are guilty of welfare abuse?   

 

If APHA's sole duty is to salmon farmers and protecting this disease-ridden industry from 

public scrutiny then it is surely a Government agency operating against the public interest and 

outwith FOIA laws.  Scottish Salmon Watch looks forward to debating these issues further 

and making a formal submission and appeal to the Information Commissioner.   

 

Please provide a receipt for this FOI review request. 

 

Best fishes, 

 

 

Don Staniford 

 

Director of Scottish Salmon Watch 

 

 

From: SM-APHA-Enquiries APHA <enquiries@apha.gov.uk> 

Date: Fri, Oct 11, 2019 at 9:05 AM 

Subject: Freedom of information ATIC1836 

To: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

 

Ref: ATIC1836 

  

Dear Don Staniford 

  

Thank you for your request for information which we received on 16 September 2019.  

Please see our response attached. 

  

Regards 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION TEAM 

enquiries@apha.gov.uk 
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From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

Date: Mon, Sep 16, 2019 at 8:18 PM 

Subject: FOI re. photos of farmed salmon & salmon farms since 1 January 2018 

To: Enquiries APHA <enquiries@apha.gsi.gov.uk> 

 

Please provide information since 1 January 2018 in relation to photos of farmed salmon and 

salmon farms.   

 

Please include photos obtained via APHA inspections, unannounced site visits, email 

correspondence with salmon farming companies, whistleblowers & vets and other sources. 

 

Please include correspondence, emails, letters, press briefings and other information relating 

to photos including the non-disclosure and non-publication of photos. 

 

Please include any legal correspondence with lawyers acting for salmon farming companies.    

 

Please provide a receipt for this FOI request. 
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Please provide the information electronically. 

 

Please consider this a FOI request under the relevant FOI and Environmental Information 

regulations. 

 

Thanks, 

 

Don 

 

 

---------- Forwarded message --------- 

From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

Date: Mon, Sep 16, 2019 at 6:57 PM 

Subject: FOI re. photos from FHI Case Information; emails and other details re. photos since 

June 2018 

To: <ceu@scotland.gsi.gov.uk> 

Cc: <Neil.Purvis@gov.scot>, <Helen.McGregor@gov.scot> 

 

Please provide information since 1 June 2018 in relation to photos of farmed salmon - over 

and above photos already disclosed via FOI: 

EXPOSED: Gruesome Photos of Deformed & Diseased Scottish Salmon 

Horror photos of farmed salmon spark legal threat 

Hard Evidence: Photos of Diseased & Deformed Scottish Salmon 

 

Please include photos obtained via FHI inspections, unannounced site visits, email 

correspondence with salmon farming companies, whistleblowers & vets and other sources. 

 

Please include correspondence, emails, letters, Cabinet Briefings, press briefings and other 

information relating to photos including the non-disclosure and non-publication of photos. 

 

Please include any legal correspondence with lawyers acting for salmon farming companies - 

over and above the information already provided:  Salmon firms bid to block diseased photos  

 

Please explain why photos of diseased farmed salmon are absent from much of the FHI case 

information.  For example, the FHI Case Information for April 2019 includes this reference to 

the Scottish Salmon Company's site at Gometra: 

 

https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2018/06/exposed-gruesome-photos-of-deformed-diseased-scottish-salmon.html
https://theferret.scot/pictures-diseases-farmed-fish/?utm_source=push
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p17 via https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00547495.pdf 

 

But where are the photos? 

 

The FHI Case Information for June 2019 for The Scottish Salmon Company's Aird salmon 

farm also does not include photos (from p94 via 

https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00548048.pdf). 

 

In fact, the inclusion of photos relating to salmon farm inspections appears to have become 

the exception not the norm.  For example, during 2019 photos were published for Mowi's 

Kingairloch and Rum salmon farms: 

 

• Cardiac Disease Arrests Mowi in Kingairloch  

 

• Mowi's Welfare Nightmare on Rum - "blind", "physical damage", "anorexic" & over 

40,000 dead fish! 

Please therefore provide information relating to photos of farmed salmon since 1 June 2018. 

 

Please provide a receipt for this FOI request. 

 

Please provide the information electronically. 

 

Please consider this a FOI request under the relevant FOI and Environmental Information 

regulations. 

 

Thanks, 

 

Don 

 

 

Key documents online: 

APHA Response ATIC1896 10 March 2020 

APHA Response Internal Review ATIC1836 10 March 2020 

APHA refusal 11 Oct 2019 ATIC1836 

 

Read more via: Censored: Welfare Abuse on Salmon Farms 

https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00547495.pdf
https://www2.gov.scot/Resource/0054/00548048.pdf
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https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/apha-response-internal-review-atic1836-10-march-2020.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/apha-refusal-11-oct-2019-atic1836.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2020/04/censored-welfare-abuse-on-salmon-farms-.html

